and previously disclosed: 

1) Approval of the interim balance sheet with reference to 30 June 2019. 

2) Distribution of reserves and retained earnings, in accordance with the terms 

proposed by the Board of Directors, including payment to the shareholders 

of € 11,304,501.84 (eleven million, three hundred and four thousand, five 

hundred and one euros and eighty-four cents), from the distributable 

reserves and retained earnings, corresponding to a total of € 0.36 (thirty-six 

euro cents) per share, as related to the total number of shares issued. 

3) Approval of the reduction of the share capital of the Company from 

€ 15,700,697 (fifteen million, seven hundred thousand, six hundred and 

ninety-seven euros) to € 11,304,501.84 (eleven million, three hundred and 

four thousand, five hundred and one euros and eighty-four cents), with the 

purpose of release excessive capital, to be carried out: 

a) by means of the reduction of the nominal value of all the shares 

representing the share capital, from € 0.50 (fifty euro cents) to € 0.36 

(thirty-six euro cents); and 

b) with the direct attribution to the shareholders of the amounts released, 

in the amount of € 4,396,195.16 (four million, three hundred and ninety-

six thousand, one hundred and ninety-five euros and sixteen cents), 

corresponding to € 0.14 (fourteen euro cents) per share, in relation to 

the total number of shares issued. 

Within this context, it was also approved that, as a result of the share 

capital reduction, paragraph 1 of article 4 of the Articles of Association is

[...]

hundred and four thousand, five hundred and one euros and eighty-four 

cents and is represented in thirty one million, four hundred and one 

thousand, three hundred and ninety four shares with a nominal value of 

thirty six cents each.” 

4) The approval of the increase of the share capital from € 11,304,501.84 

(eleven million, three hundred and four thousand, five hundred and one 

euros and eighty-four cents) to € 54.638.425,56 (fifty four million, six 

hundred and thirty eight thousand, four hundred and twenty five euros and 

fifty six cents) by incorporation of the amount of € 43.333.923,72 (forty 

three million, three hundred and thirty three thousand, nine hundred and 

twenty three euros and seventy two cents) from the share premium 

reserve, through an increase of the nominal value of all the shares 

representing the share capital in the amount of € 1.38 (one euro and 

thirty-eight cents), as a result of which each share shall have the nominal